

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

WA NO: 74 OF 2025

(Writ Appeal under Clause 15 of the Letters Patent, is preferred against the order made in W.P. No.2993 of 2020, dated 18.10.2024, on the file of the High Court)

Between:

1. The District Selection Committee, Kurnool, Rep by its Chairman Cum District Collector.
2. The Joint Director of Agriculture, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Agriculture and Cooperation Department Secretariat Velagapudi Guntur District.

...Appellants/Respondents

AND

1. Golla Raghunath Yadav, S/o Eranna, Aged about 30 years, Occ Village Agricultural Assistant, Gr II, GrII Amadaguntla village, Kodumur mandal, Kurnool District.
2. Pasula Suhasini, D/o Pasula Sunkanna, Aged about 28yrs, Occ Village Agricultural Assistant, Gr II GrII R/o Pedda Devalapuram village. Bandi Atmakur mandal, Kurnool District.
3. Golla Ramanandu Anjaiah, Aged about 30yrs, Occ Village Agricultural Assistant Gr II R/o S H Yerra Gudi village, Krishnagiri mandal, Kurnool District.
4. G Praveen Kumar, S/o Prabhakar, Occ Village Agricultural Assistant Gr II GrII, R/o C Belagal mandal, Kurnool District.



5. D Mohammad Hussain, S/o Dudekula Hussaini, Occ Village Agricultural Assistant Gr II GrII R/o Bangaanaplli 4 village, Banganapalli mandal, Kurnool District.
6. T Shiva Shankar Naidu, S/o Hussaini Naik, Aged about 25yrs, Occ Village Agricultural Assistant Gr II GrII, R/o Chudi village Kowthalam mandal, Kurnool District.
7. Sandepogu Mahesh, S/o Chinna Thimmaiah, Aged about 24yrs, Occ Village Agricultural Assistant Gr II GrII, R/o Hissara Muravani village, Pedda Kadubur mandal, Kurnool District.

...Respondents

IA NO:2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ appeal, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of impugned order dated 18.10.2024 in W.P.No.2993 of 2020, pending disposal of WA.No.74 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of GP for Village and Ward Secretariats Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Though this Court granted two (02) months' time to get instructions as requested by the learned Government Pleader on the earlier occasion, the appellants could not place proper instructions before this Court and seeking further time.

Post on 08.07.2026 as a last chance, failing which the 3rd appellant shall present before this Court with all connected records.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Agriculture and Cooperation Department Secretariat Velagapudi Guntur District. (by **RPAD**)
2. Two CCs to GP for Village and Ward Secretariats, High Court of AP [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri. Suresh Kumar Routhu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

&

AHHS,J

DATED:15/06/2026

POST ON 08.07.2026 AS A LAST CHANCE

ORDER

WA.No.74 of 2025

DIRECTION

